willing instructors‟ students, explaining that participation was entirely voluntary and anonymous. Students were 

given a minimum of one week to reply, resulting in a total of 357 unique survey responses. 

Of the 357 students surveyed, 235 self-identified as female, 120 as male, and two participants declined to respond. 

One hundred and eighty-six (186) participants self-identified as White, 117 as Hispanic/Latinx, twenty as 

Multicultural, eight as Black, seven as Asian, five as Middle Eastern, two as American Indian or Alaska Native, 

and twelve participants declined to respond. Participant ages ranged from 18 to 48 (M = 23.59).